O a3 Nt AW N e

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
(In Support of Higher Education Services FY-2002, Budget Modification #1
Account 10-1215)

RESOLUTION NO. 02-069

WHEREAS, the Tohono O’odham Nation through the Higher Education Services program has
been successfully providing counseling and financial assistance to eligible Tohono
0’odham to atiend Post Secondary Institutes; and

WHEREAS, the Higher Education Services has savings from Fiscal year 2001 in the amount of
$197,782.89, which was identified by the Grants & Contracts Office; and

WHEREAS, theFY-2002HigherEducationServices modification alsoreflectsreducinglineitems
to move to line item 626 (Allowances and Stipend) to cover costs for continued
services.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council supports the
Higher Education Services budget modification #1 reflecting the FY-2001 savings in
the amount of $197,782.89, with the total budget to $912,162.17.

The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Councilon the §8™. Day
of FEBRUARY, 2002 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote 0f 1,746.3 FOR; -0-
AGAINST; -0-NOT VOTING; and 671.2 [14] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Coancil by
Section 1 (f) of Article V1 ofthe Constitution ofthe Tohono 0'Odham Nation, adoptedbythe Tohono
0'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary -
Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Actof June 18,1934 (48
Stat. 984).

HONO O' LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

"\/A = r
Martinez, Leglslatlvé\Cﬁairwoman

/ @Suzlay of @M(/b}// » 20 P

ATTEST:

na Sar:;'ﬁcio, A&ing Legislative Secretary
o”’/ day of %‘——1 + 20 o2,

(
Said Resolution was l;bmltted f?;apzxroval tothe office of the Chairman ofthe Tohono 0'Odham
Nation on the [Qj: A day , 20 /) at o7 Al o'cdock, M.,
pursuantto the provisions of Section 5 of Artidf/e Vil of the Constituation and will become effective
upon his approval or upon his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of
submittal.




WO 3! AW

W W L BN b N W RN D D) e e ek ek ek el ek ek ek ek
ﬁﬁﬁﬁ&%%gsgaﬁuwwaggqc\mthwQ\omqa«m&wNHG

RESOLUTION NO. 02-069

(In Support of Higher Education Services FY-2002, Budget Modification #1 Account 10-1215)
Page 2 0f 2

TOHONO 0'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

O 017

1{ Martinez, Legislatﬁe/bhalmoman

z
[KAPPROVED onthe A dayof _}%}/ ,20 82

[ ] DISAPPROVED at_3:92 o'clock, /. _m.

SOWARD D, MANUEL, Chairman
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the /.7 “« day of

jm 20 02, at A2 o'clock, _/~ M.

Sntte Gifsy Jor

Julianna Saraficio, Aaﬁng Iégislative Secretary




RESOLUTION NO._02-069

ACTION: IN SUPPORT OF HIGHER EDUCATION SERVICES FY -2002, BUDGET MODIFICATION #1 ACCOUNT 10-1215

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN EVELYN JUAN SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN FERN SALCIDO
DATE: FEBRUARY 08, 2002
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE # OF NOT
REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT
BABOQUIVARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 158.85 X X
3177 ( )
2, FRANCES G. ANTONE 158.85 X
(Lucilda Norris-Valenzuela)
CHUKUT KUK 1. KENNETH WILLIAMS 124.05 X X
248.1 (Juanita Homer)
2. DAVID GARCIA 124.05 X
(Mary Audrey Juan)
GU ACH] 1. CAMILLUS LOPEZ 115.35 X X
230.7 ( )
2. ALEX ). RAMON 115.35 X
(Jerome Joaquin)
GUVO 1. FERN SALCIDO 94.15 X
188.3 ( )
2. EMILIO LEWIS 94.15 X X
(Michael Flores)
HICKIWAN 1. SHIRLEY MOLINA 83.65 X
167.3 ( )
2. SANDRA ORTEGA 83.65 X
( )
PISINEMO 1. BARBARA SALVICIO 87.35 X
174.7 (Alex Antone)
2. PATRICIA CRUZ 87.35 X
(Johnson Jose)
SAN LUCY 1. ALBERT MANUEL, JR. 80.35 X X
160.7 (John W. Lawson, Sr.)
2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 80.35 X
€ )
SAN XAVIER 1. TONY BURRELL 92.35 X
184. ( )
84.7 2. DENNIS RAMON 92.35 X
( )
SCHUK TOAK 1. MARY FLORES 72.25 X
1445 | ¢ )
2. AMBROSE ENCINAS 72.25 X
(Frances B. Conde(Francisco))
SELLS 1. DENNIS E. JOSE 208.05 X
( )
4161 2. EVELYN JUAN 208.05 X
( )
SIF OIDAK 1. ISIDRO LOPEZ 92.35 X X
( )
184.7 | 2. RITA MARTINEZ 92.35 X
(Nicholas Jose)
TOTAL 2,417.5 1,746.3 -0- -0- 671.2 [14]

**PASSED VOTES




